policies and operational decisions resulting from the Pro Forma Transactions.

Moreover, in consideration of the different purposes of the pro forma data with respect to the historical
data of the financial statements and the different methods for calculating the effects of the Pro Forma
Transactions with reference to the balance sheet and the income statement, the Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information must be read and interpreted separately, without seeking accounting
links between them.

85

Pro Forma Balance Sheet at December 31, 2020

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of the Pro Forma Transactions on the balance sheet at December
31, 2020:

(in € million)
Consolidated
balance sheet

Pro Forma adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated
balance sheet

for Nets
Merger

Pro Forma adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated
balance sheet
for Nets and
SIA Merger

Nets - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
balance sheet

Accounting
for Nets

Merger and
Transaction

Costs Refinancing

SIA - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
balance sheet

Accounting
for SIA
Merger

 (1) (2) (3) (4)  (5) (6)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents .....  159.1 367.0 (97.8) 533.3 961.6 161.4 — 1,123.0
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss .....  — 9.1 — — 9.1 — — 9.1

Financial assets at fair value through OCI .....  151.7 — — — 151.7 — — 151.7
Financial assets measured at amortized cost...  1,540.6 1,095.6 — — 2,636.2 11.1 — 2,647.3
a) loans and receivables with banks .....  578.7 44.2 — — 622.9 — — 622.9
b) loans and receivables with financial

entities and clients .....  961.9 1,051.4 — — 2,013.3 11.1 — 2,024.4
Equity investments .....  — 36.0 — — 36.0 0.7 — 36.7
Property, equipment .....  186.9 183.1 — — 370.0 153.2 — 523.2
Investment property .....  2.1 — — — 2.1 — — 2.1
Intangible assets .....  3,707.4 5,295.2 3,401.1 — 12,403.7 820.4 3,970.1 17,194.2
of which: goodwill .....  2,856.5 4,064.6 3,401.1 — 10,322.2 521.0 3,790.1 14,633.3
Tax assets .....  54.9 34.9 — — 89.8 94.8 — 184.6
a) current .....  4.4 — — — 4.4 67.3 — 71.7
b) deferred .....  50.5 34.9 — — 85.4 27.5 — 112.9
Non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations .....  1.7 — — — 1.7 — — 1.7

86

Other assets.....  481.7 395.1 — — 876.8 440.8 (180.0) 1,137.6

Total assets .....  6,286.1 7,416.0 3,303.3 533.3 17,538.7 1,682.4 3,790.1 23,011.2

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities measured at amortized

cost 3,862.9 3,054.8
—

419.9 7,337.6 1,125.2
—

8,462.8
a) due to banks .....  2,226.4 1,950.7 — 419.9 4,597.0 1,125.2 — 5,722.2
b) due to financial entities and clients .....  370.8 1,104.1 — — 1,474.9 — — 1,474.9
c) securities issued .....  1,265.7 — — — 1,265.7 — — 1,265.7
Financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss .....  22.9 351.0
—

135.5 509.4 —
—

509.4
Hedging derivatives .....  — 7.8 — — 7.8 3.2 — 11.0
Tax liabilities .....  243.3 222.6 (23.5) (5.3) 437.1 59.3 — 496.4
a) current .....  19.1 12.5 (23.5) (5.3) 2.8 8.3 — 11.1
b) deferred .....  224.2 210.1 — — 434.3 51.0 — 485.3
Liabilities associated with non-current assets

held for sale and discontinued
operations .....  0.5 — — — 0.5 — — 0.5

Other liabilities .....  557.5 515.6 — — 1,073.1 144.0 — 1,217.1
Post-employment benefits .....  14.8 6.1 — — 20.9 26.9 — 47.8
Provisions for risks and charges .....  26.4 37.0 — — 63.4 6.4 — 69.8
Equity .....  1,557.8 3,221.1 3,326.8 (16.8) 8,088.9 317.4 3,790.1 12,196.4
Group equity .....  1,548.1 3,087.7 3,326.8 (16.8) 7,945.8 317.4 3,790.1 12,053.3
Equity attributable to non-controlling

entities .....  9.7 133.4 — — 143.1 — — 143.1
Total liabilities and net equity .....  6,286.1 7,416.0 3,303.3 533.3 17,538.7 1,682.4 3,790.1 23,011.2

Pro Forma Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2020

The following table shows the pro forma adjustments made to represent the significant effects of the
Pro Forma Transactions on the income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020:

(in € million)

Consolidated
income

statement

Pro Forma adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

income
statement
for Nets
Merger

Pro Forma adjustments Pro-forma
Consolidated

income
statement
for Nets

Merger and
SIA Merger

Nets - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
income

statement Refinancing
ISP

Acquisition

SIA  - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
income

statement

UniCredit
Master
Service

Agreement
Extension

 (1) (2) (3) (4)  (5) (6)

Fee for services
rendered and
commission
income .....  1,644.0 1,742.4 — 153.4 3,539.8 758.6 — 4,298.4
Fee for services
received and
commission
expense .....  (637.8) (723.7) — (100.5) (1,462.0) (14.6) — (1,476.6)
Net fee and
commission
income .....  1,006.2 1,018.7 — 52.9 2,077.8 744.0 — 2,821.8
Interest and
similar income ...  15.3 12.2 — — 27.5 0.5 — 28.0
Interest and
similar expense ..  (87.9) (112.5) 8.8 (18.2) (209.8) (16.7) — (226.5)
Net interest
income .....  (72.6) (100.3) 8.8 (18.2) (182.3) (16.2) — (198.5)
Profit / loss on
trading activity /
hedging on
financial assets
and liabilities
designated at FV
through profit or
loss .....  (0.1) 26.0 — — 25.9 — — 25.9
Dividends and
profit / loss from
investments and
sale of assets at
fair value through
OCI .....  (6.6) — — — (6.6) (1.9) — (8.5)
Financial and
operating
income .....  926.9 944.5 8.8 34.7 1,914.9 725.9 — 2,640.8

Personnel
expenses .....  (180.6) (375.7) — (1.3) (557.6) (207.9) — (765.5)
Other
administrative
expenses .....  (350.0) (460.8) — (1.1) (811.9) (266.8) — (1,078.7)
Total
administrative
expenses .....  (530.6) (836.5) — (2.4) (1,369.5) (474.7) — (1,844.2)

Other operating
income, net.....  (4.4) 10.7 — — 6.3 4.2 — 10.5
Net value
adjustments on
assets measured
at amortized
cost.....  (6.9) (25.5) — (5.4) (37.8) (1.1) — (38.9)
Net accruals to
provisions for
risks and
charges .....  0.2 (19.4) — — (19.2) (52.9) — (72.1)

Amortization
depreciation and
net impairment
losses on tangible
and intangible
assets .....  (175.3) (338.0) — — (513.3) (164.6) (11.3) (689.2)
Operating
 margin .....  209.9 (264.3) 8.8 26.9 (18.6) 36.8 (11.3) 6.9

Profit (Loss)
from equity
investments and
disposal of
investments .....  (0.2) 1.1 — — 0.9 (0.1) — 0.8
Pre-tax profit
from continuing
operations .....  209.7 (263.2) 8.8 26.9 (17.7) 36.7 (11.3) 7.7
Income taxes .....  (79.7) 15.9 (2.1) (10.3) (76.2) (21.7) 2.7 (95.2)
Profit (Loss) after
tax from
discontinued
operations .....  (0.7) — — — (0.7) — — (0.7)
Profit for the
year .....  129.3 (247.3) 6.7 16.6 (94.6) 15.0 (8.6) (88.2)
Profit for the year
attributable to the
owners of the
parent .....  127.9 (255.1) 6.7 16.3 (104.2) 15.0 (8.6) (97.7)
Profit for the year
attributable to
non-controlling
interests .....  1.4 7.8 — 0.3 9.5 — — 9.5
Items that will be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss .....  30.8 (0.3) — — 30.5 (0.7) — 29.8
Items that will be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss .....  (0.2) (115.9) — — (116.1) (1.0) — (117.1)
Other
comprehensive
income (net of
tax) .....  30.6 (116.2) — — (85.6) (1.7) — (87.3)
Total
comprehensive
income .....  159.9 (363.5) 6.7 16.6 (180.3) 13.3 (8.6) (175.5)
Comprehensive
income
attributable to the
parent company ..  158.3 (364.7) 6.7 16.6 (183.1) 13.3 (8.6) (178.3)
Comprehensive
income
attributable to
non-controlling
interests .....  1.6 1.2 — — 2.8 — — 2.8

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

Basis of Presentation and Accounting Standards Used

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared by adjusting the
historical data for the year ended December 31, 2020 taken from the Issuer’s Consolidated Financial
Statements, in order to simulate the main equity, financial and economic effects that could derive from
the Pro Forma Transactions.

The accounting standards adopted for the preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

[…]

Existing SIA Indebtedness .....  (889.1)
Existing Nets Indebtedness .....  (1,618.3)

 419.9
Cash and cash equivalent

Offering  .....  2,077.0
2028 Existing Senior Convertible Notes .....  985.8
Existing SIA Indebtedness .....  (889.1)
Existing Nets Indebtedness .....  (1,640.4)

533.3

Note 5— SIA Pro Forma Consolidated balance sheet

The column includes the SIA Pro-forma Consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2020, extracted
from the SIA Consolidated Financial Statements, prepared as shown below:

(in € million)

SIA
Consolidated
balance sheet

Pro Forma
adjustments

SIA Pro-
forma

Consolidated
balance sheet

UniCredit Master
Service Agreement

Extension
 (5A) (5B)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents .....  161.4 — 161.4

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss .....  —
— —

Financial assets at fair value through
OCI .....  —

— —

Financial assets measured at amortized cost .....  11.1 — 11.1
a) loans and receivables with banks .....  — — —
b) loans and receivables with financial entities and clients  11.1 — 11.1
Equity investments .....  0.7 — 0.7
Property, equipment .....  153.2 — 153.2
Investment property .....  - — —
Intangible assets .....  820.4 — 820.4
of which: goodwill .....  521.0 — 521.0
Tax assets .....  94.8 — 94.8
a) current .....  67.3 — 67.3
b) deferred .....  27.5 — 27.5

Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations — — —
Other assets .....  260.8 180.0 440.8

Total assets .....  1,502.4 180.0 1,682.4

LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost .....  857.9 267.3 1,125.2
a) due to banks .....  857.9 267.3 1,125.2
b) due to financial entities and clients .....  — — —
c) securities issued .....  — — —

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss .....  — — —
Hedging derivatives .....  3.2 — 3.2
Tax liabilities .....  64.0 (4.7) 59.3
a) current .....  13.0 (4.7) 8.3
b) deferred .....  51.0 — 51.0
Liabilities associated with non-current assets held for sale

and discontinued
operations .....  — — —

Other liabilities .....  163.5 (19.5) 144.0
Post-employment benefits .....  26.9 — 26.9
Provisions for risks and charges 54.6 (48.2) 6.4
Equity .....  332.3 (14.9) 317.4
Group equity .....  332.3 (14.9) 317.4
Equity attributable

to non-controlling entities .....  — — —
Total liabilities and net equity .....  1,502.4 180.0 1,682.4

Note 5A— SIA Consolidated balance sheet

The column includes the SIA consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2020, extracted from the SIA
Consolidated Financial Statements and reclassified using the balance sheet statement adopted by Nexi.
It should be noted that such reclassifications have been identified, for the purposes of preparing the
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information, taking into account the information available
to SIA at the date of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. It
should also be noted that the analysis carried out, up to the date of preparation of this document, did not

[…]

of the larger contract that SIA has in place with the UniCredit Group. Therefore, although the fair value
of the identifiable assets acquired, of the liabilities and potential liabilities assumed is not available in
its entirety at the date of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information,
the UniCredit Master Service Agreement Extension has been reclassified among the client relationships
within Intangible assets.

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

Note 1—Consolidated income Statement

The column includes the consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020
extracted from the Issuer’s Consolidated Financial Statements.

Note 2— Nets Pro Forma Consolidated income statement

The column includes the Nets Pro-forma income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020,
extracted from the Nets Consolidated Financial Statements, prepared as shown below:

(in € million)

Nets
Consolidated

income
statement

Pro Forma adjustments Nets Pro-
forma

Consolidated
income

statement
Nets

Reorganization
Project

Centurion
PeP

Acquisition

  (2A) (2B) (2C) (2D)

Fee for services rendered and commission

income .....  1,567.4 — — 175.0 1,742.4
Fee for services received and commission

expense .....  (592.3) — — (131.4) (723.7)
Net fee and commission income .....  975.1 — — 43.6 1,018.7
Interest and similar income .....  12.2 — — — 12.2
Interest and similar expense .....  (326.1) 88.9 127.6 (2.9) (112.5)
Net interest income .....  (313.9) 88.9 127.6 (2.9) (100.3)
Profit / loss on trading activity / hedging on

financial assets and liabilities designated at
FV through profit or loss .....  26.0 — — — 26.0

Dividends and profit / loss from investments
and sale of assets at fair value through
OCI .....  — — — — —

Financial and operating income .....  687.2 88.9 127.6 40.8 944.5

Personnel expenses .....  (361.0) — — (14.7) (375.7)
Other administrative expenses .....  (450.2) — — (10.6) (460.8)
Total administrative expenses .....  (811.2) — — (25.3) (836.5)

 — —
Other operating income, net .....  10.7 — — — 10.7
Net value adjustments on assets measured at

amortized cost .....  (25.5) — — — (25.5)
Net accruals to provisions for risks and

charges .....  (19.4) — — — (19.4)
Amortization depreciation and net

impairment losses on tangible and
intangible assets .....  (321.1) — — (16.9) (338.0)

Operating margin .....  (479.3) 88.9 127.6 (1.5) (264.3)

Profit (Loss) from equity investments and

disposal of investments .....  1.1 — — — 1.1
Pre-tax profit from continuing operations ..  (478.2) 88.9 127.6 (1.5) (263.2)
Income taxes .....  20.8 — (3.6) (1.3) 15.9
Profit (Loss) after tax from discontinued

operations .....  61.5 — (61.5) — —
Profit for the year .....  (395.9) 88.9 62.5 (2.8) (247.3)
Profit for the year attributable to the owners

of the parent .....  (403.7) 88.9 62.5 (2.8) (255.1)
Profit for the year attributable to non-

controlling interests .....  7.8 — — — 7.8
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss .....  (0.3) — — — (0.3)

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss .....  (115.9) — — — (115.9)

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) ....  (116.2) — — — (116.2)
Total comprehensive income .....  (512.1) 88.9 62.5 (2.8) (363.5)
Comprehensive income attributable to the

parent company .....  (513.3) 88.9 62.5 (2.8) (364.7)
Comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....  1.2 — — — 1.2

Note 2A— Nets Consolidated income statement

The column includes the Nets consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020,
extracted from the Nets Consolidated Financial Statements and reclassified using the income statement
adopted by Nexi. It should be noted that such reclassifications have been identified, for the purposes of
preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information, taking into account the
information available to Nexi at the date of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

[…]

Convertible bond ..... 
Interest expenses .....  (21.1)
Tax impact  .....  5.1

Note 4—ISP Acquisition

As mentioned above, the ISP Acquisition was completed on 30 June 2020. This column reflects the
costs and revenues of the merchant acquiring activities acquired by ISP for the first half of 2020.

Note 5— SIA Pro Forma Consolidated income statement

The column includes the SIA Pro-forma Consolidated income statement for the year ended December
31, 2020, extracted from the SIA Consolidated Financial Statements, prepared as shown below:

(in € million)
SIA Consolidated
income statement

Pro Forma adjustments

SIA Pro-forma
Consolidated

income
statement

UniCredit Master
Service Agreement

Extension

  (5A) (5B)

Fee for services rendered and commission

income .....  758.6  — 758.6
Fee for services received and commission

expense .....  (14.6) —  (14.6)
Net fee and commission income .....  744.0  — 744.0
Interest and similar income.....  0.5  — 0.5
Interest and similar expense .....  (14.3)  (2.4)  (16.7)
Net interest income .....  (13.8)  (2.4)  (16.2)
Profit / loss on trading activity / hedging on

financial assets and liabilities designated at
FV through profit or loss .....  — — —

Dividends and profit / loss from investments
and sale of assets at fair value through OCI ..   (1.9) — (1.9)

Financial and operating income .....  728.3   (2.4) 725.9
Personnel expenses .....   (207.9) —  (207.9)
Other administrative expenses .....   (266.8) —  (266.8)
Total administrative expenses .....   (474.7) —  (474.7)

Other operating income, net .....  4.2  — 4.2

Net value adjustments on assets measured at
amortized cost .....  (1.1) —  (1.1)

Net accruals to provisions for risks and
charges .....  (52.9) —  (52.9)

Amortization depreciation and net impairment
losses on tangible and intangible assets .....  (164.6) —

(164.6)

Operating margin .....  39.2   (2.4) 36.8

Profit (Loss) from equity investments and

disposal of investments .....  (0.1) —

(0.1)
Pre-tax profit from continuing operations ...  39.1   (2.4) 36.7
Income taxes .....   (22.3) 0.6   (21.7)
Profit (Loss) after tax from discontinued

operations .....  — — —
Profit for the year .....  16.8   (1.8) 15.0
Profit for the year attributable to the owners of

the parent .....  16.8  (1.8) 15.0
Profit for the year attributable to non-

controlling interests .....  — — —
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss .....   (0.7) —  (0.7)
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss .....   (1.0) —  (1.0)

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) .....   (1.7) —  (1.7)
Total comprehensive income .....  15.1  (1.8) 13.3
Comprehensive income attributable to the

parent company .....  15.1  (1.8) 13.3
Comprehensive income attributable to non-

controlling interests .....  — — —

Note 5A— SIA Consolidated income statement

The column includes the SIA income statement for the year ended December 31, 2020, extracted from
the SIA Consolidated Financial Statements and reclassified using the income statement adopted by
Nexi. It should be noted that such reclassifications have been identified, for the purposes of preparing
the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information, taking into account the information
available to SIA at the date of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

[…]

the UniCredit Group. Therefore, although the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired, of the
liabilities and potential liabilities assumed is not available in its entirety at the date of preparation of the
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information, the UniCredit Master Service Agreement
Extension has been reclassified among the client relationships within the Intangible assets.

The column shows the effects of the UniCredit Master Service Agreement Extension and, specifically,
the effects of the depreciation of this asset by on a straight-line basis up to the expected end date of the
UniCredit Agreements (2036).

Pro Forma Reclassified Income Statement

Set forth below is a summary of the Pro Forma Reclassified Income Statement, as at December 31,
2020.

(in € million)

Consolidated
income

statement

Pro Forma adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

income
statement for
Nets Merger

Pro Forma adjustments

Pro-forma
Consolidated

income
statement for
Nets Merger

and SIA
Merger

Nets - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
income

statement Refinancing
ISP

Acquisition

SIA  - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
income

statement

UniCredit
Master
Service

Agreement
Extensions

Operating
revenue.....  993.9 1,018.7 — 50.0 2,062.6 748.2 — 2,810.8
Personnel
expenses .....  (155.3) (323.5) — (1.3) (480.0) (209.3) — (689.3)

Operating costs .....  (284.9) (327.5) — (1.1) (613.5) (260.1) — (873.6)

Total Costs (440.2) (651.0) — (2.3) (1,093.5) (469.4) — (1,562.9)
Normalized
EBITDA  .....  553.7 367.7 — 47.7 969.1 278.8 — 1,247.9
Amortization &
depreciation .....  (145.0) (226.2) — — (371.2) (164.5) — (535.7)
Amortization &
depreciation(customer
contracts) .....  (32.2) (111.8) — — (144.0) — (11.3) (155.3)
Interest and financing
costs .....  (65.2) (74.3) 8.8 (20.8) (151.5) (18.2) — (169.7)
Non-recurring
items .....  (102.3) (218.6) — — (320.9) (59.3) — (380.2)

Pre-tax profit .....  208.9 (263.2) 8.8 26.9 (18.6) 36.8 (11.3) 6.9

Income taxes .....  (79.6) 15.9 (2.1) (10.3) (76.1) (21.7) 2.7 (95.1)
Profit for the
year .....  129.3 (247.3) 6.7 16.6 (94.7) 15.1 (8.6) (88.2)
Profit for the
year attributable
to non-controlling
interests .....  1.4 7.8 — 0.3 9.5 — — 9.5
Profit for the year
attributable to the
owners of the
parent .....  127.9 (255.1) 6.7 16.3 (104.2) 15.1 (8.6) (97.7)

Pro Forma Net Financial Positon

Set forth below is a summary of the Pro Forma Net Financial Position, as at December 31, 2020.

(in € million)

Consolidated
net financial

position

Pro Forma adjustments Pro-forma
Consolidated
net financial
position for
Nets Merger

and SIA
Merger

Nets - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
net financial

position Refinancing
Transaction

costs

SIA - Pro-
forma

Consolidated
net financial

position

A. Cash .....  159.1 172.0 533.3 (97.8) — 766.6
B. Other cash and cash

equivalents .....  340.0 194.5 — — 161.4 695.9
C. Securities held for trading ...  — — — — — —
D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C) ...  499.1 366.5 533.3 (97.8) 161.4 1462.5
E. Current financial

receivables ..... 

—

—

—

— 11.1 11.1
F. Current bank payables .....  (10.3) (8.0) — — (397.8) (416.1)
G. Current portion of non-

current debt .....  — (498.5)

—

— (86.0) (584.5)
H. Other current financial

payables .....  (4.4) (570.9)

—

— (45.3) (620.6)
I. Current financial debt (F)

+ (G) + (H) .....  (14.7) (1,077.4)

—

— (529.1) (1,621.2)
J. Net current financial

position (I) + (E) + (D) .....  484.4 (710.9) 533.3 (97.8) (356.6) (147.6)
K. Non-current bank

payables .....  (44.0) (1,226.3) (419.9) — (535.8) (2,226.0)
L. Notes issued .....  (1,265.7) — — — — (1,265.7)
M.  Other non-current

financial payables .....  (1,456.7) (83.5)

—

— (63.5) (1,603.7)
N. Non-current financial debt

(K) + (L) + (M) .....  (2,766.4) (1,309.8) (419.9) — (599.3) (5,095.4)
O. Net financial position (J) +

(N) .....  (2,282.0) (2,020.7) 113.4 (97.8) (955.9) (5,243.0)

ISSUER’S BUSINESS

Our History

We trace our roots to 1939, when six Italian banks joined to establish Istituto Centrale delle Banche
Popolari Italiane S.p.A. or ICBPI, an undertaking to provide essential banking infrastructure to the
entire network of Italy’s cooperative banks. In keeping with this objective, we gradually expanded our
service offering, both organically and through a series of synergistic acquisitions. Our expansion
positioned us at the forefront of developments in payment technology and enabled us to drive innovation
in the Italian market over the course of the following decades. Set forth below are the key acquisitions